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Table TD-1 
No. 82 (2018) 
October 11, 2018 

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES: By County, Tax Year 2017, Due and Payable in Calendar
Year 2018 

The table shows total delinquent property taxes for tax year 2017 for all Ohio counties. It includes all property taxes 
reported as unpaid in tax year 2017, including taxes that became delinquent in preceding years which were still unpaid in 
2017. Additionally, the data includes penalties and interest applied to both property tax delinquencies and special 
assessments. 

Two categories of delinquent taxes are presented: all real property that includes public utility tangible personal property 
(delinquencies for these categories are not separated) and special assessments. The actual amounts of the 
delinquencies, and additional penalties and interest imposed on the delinquent taxes, are included in the figures. 

Total delinquencies were approximately $1,759.1 million, an increase of 0.8% from the tax year 2016 total of 
approximately $1,745.5 million. Real and public utility tangible personal property delinquencies comprised approximately 
$1,361.0 million of the tax year 2017 delinquencies while special assessment delinquencies totaled approximately $ 398.1 
million. 

Among Ohio counties, Cuyahoga had the highest amount of total delinquencies, with approximately $486.6 million. Noble 
County had the lowest amount of delinquencies at $675,458. 

Data for this table were taken from the exempt real property tax abstracts (form DTE-94) filed by county auditors with the 
Ohio Department of Taxation. 

http:https:\\tax.ohio.gov


	 	 	

	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Table	TD‐1
No.	82		(2018)

October	10,	2018 

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES: 
by County, Tax Year 2017, Due and Payable in Calendar Year 2018 

Real Special
County Property * Assessments Total 

Statewide	Total $									 1,361,030,894 $												 398,052,459 $									 1,759,083,354 

Adams $																	 3,040,664 $																							 68,499 $																	 3,109,163
Allen $																	 7,073,483 $															 11,137,873 $															 18,211,356
Ashland $																	 3,750,546 $																					 322,570 $																	 4,073,117
Ashtabula $															 16,771,979 $																	 3,278,998 $															 20,050,977
Athens $																	 6,565,186 $																	 1,124,686 $																	 7,689,872
Auglaize $																					 783,846 $																							 93,005 $																					 876,851
Belmont $																	 6,822,069 $																	 2,264,189 $																	 9,086,258
Brown $																	 3,184,957 $																					 860,885 $																	 4,045,842
Butler $															 21,306,451 $																	 5,904,007 $															 27,210,458
Carroll $																	 2,207,453 $																					 314,613 $																	 2,522,065
Champaign $																	 2,810,612 $																					 171,106 $																	 2,981,718
Clark $															 15,704,513 $																	 4,355,631 $															 20,060,144
Clermont $																	 8,788,546 $																					 240,388 $																	 9,028,934
Clinton $																	 2,676,230 $																					 403,689 $																	 3,079,920
Columbiana $																	 8,223,204 $																					 659,515 $																	 8,882,719
Coshocton $																	 2,811,122 $																							 41,054 $																	 2,852,177
Crawford $																	 3,622,570 $																					 288,801 $																	 3,911,371
Cuyahoga $												 356,887,761 $												 129,695,636 $												 486,583,397
Darke $																	 1,734,911 $																					 172,355 $																	 1,907,265
Defiance $																	 1,098,140 $																					 102,543 $																	 1,200,682
Delaware $															 12,104,572 $																					 299,677 $															 12,404,249
Erie $																	 5,793,960 $																					 335,572 $																	 6,129,532
Fairfield $																	 9,342,950 $																					 880,317 $															 10,223,267
Fayette $																	 1,222,031 $																					 634,046 $																	 1,856,077
Franklin $															 98,349,358 $																	 8,010,054 $												 106,359,412
Fulton $																	 1,670,284 $																							 54,494 $																	 1,724,778
Gallia $																	 3,199,425 $																					 154,719 $																	 3,354,144
Geauga $															 15,155,214 $																					 615,032 $															 15,770,246
Greene $															 10,483,490 $																	 1,558,016 $															 12,041,506
Guernsey $																	 6,146,940 $																	 1,206,349 $																	 7,353,289
Hamilton $															 53,843,419 $															 10,569,278 $															 64,412,697
Hancock $																	 2,440,968 $																					 154,724 $																	 2,595,692
Hardin $																	 1,637,404 $																					 478,049 $																	 2,115,452
Harrison $																	 2,635,913 $																					 191,484 $																	 2,827,397
Henry $																	 2,397,360 $																					 175,096 $																	 2,572,456
Highland $																	 5,034,381 $																	 1,179,739 $																	 6,214,120
Hocking $																	 1,936,469 $																					 110,925 $																	 2,047,395
Holmes $																	 1,625,588 $																							 18,859 $																	 1,644,447
Huron $																	 3,262,973 $																					 148,482 $																	 3,411,455
Jackson $																	 3,934,906 $																							 54,898 $																	 3,989,803
Jefferson $																	 7,102,462 $																	 3,720,382 $															 10,822,844
Knox $																	 2,423,274 $																					 216,232 $																	 2,639,505
Lake $															 20,996,425 $																	 3,899,555 $															 24,895,979 
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County 
Real

Property * 
Special

Assessments Total 

Lawrence
Licking
Logan
Lorain
Lucas
Madison
Mahoning
Marion
Medina
Meigs
Mercer
Miami
Monroe
Montgomery
Morgan
Morrow
Muskingum
Noble
Ottawa
Paulding
Perry
Pickaway
Pike
Portage
Preble
Putnum
Richland
Ross
Sandusky
Scioto
Seneca
Shelby
Stark
Summit
Trumbull
Tuscarawas
Union
Van	Wert
Vinton
Warren
Washington
Wayne
Williams
Wood
Wyandot 

$																	 5,122,711 $																					
$																	 3,594,037 $																					
$																	 4,361,378 $																					
$															 25,243,968 $																	
$															 81,717,295 $															
$																	 1,394,224 $																							
$															 36,641,370 $																	
$																	 8,367,873 $																	
$																	 7,592,694 $																					
$																	 6,594,175 $																					
$																	 1,685,575 $																							
$																	 3,963,631 $																	
$																					 764,059 $																					
$												 135,364,780 $															
$																	 2,138,530 $																							
$																	 3,480,556 $																					
$															 12,731,221 $																	
$																					 627,890 $																							
$																	 3,549,686 $																					
$																	 1,342,740 $																					
$																	 6,159,374 $																					
$																	 4,291,151 $																					
$																	 4,419,246 $																							
$															 10,708,121 $																					
$																	 2,326,304 $																					
$																					 714,292 $																					
$															 14,113,962 $																	
$																	 4,570,970 $																					
$																	 3,514,585 $																					
$															 12,178,283 $																	
$																	 3,490,202 $																					
$																	 1,898,606 $																					
$															 22,859,264 $															
$															 97,233,873 $															
$															 34,628,430 $																	
$																	 4,523,239 $																					
$																	 3,680,358 $																					
$																					 816,600 $																					
$																	 2,981,784 $																					
$															 11,645,068 $																					
$																	 5,776,094 $																					
$																	 5,691,547 $																					
$																	 1,739,690 $																					
$																	 5,107,854 $																					
$																	 1,079,597 $																							 

933,775
650,963
564,953

5,185,150
25,501,701

88,691
7,681,594
1,911,051
252,102
453,438
61,834

3,011,167
102,732

64,620,297
80,802
394,303

3,549,431
47,569
375,004
174,599
182,911
267,640
63,410
889,615
555,991
203,008

2,332,825
100,062
392,589

1,421,639
463,038
246,253

12,753,296
59,792,323
4,133,421
620,755
114,381
136,367
110,967
429,153
114,710
321,598
142,924
389,522
66,886 

$																	
$																	
$																	
$															
$												
$																	
$															
$															
$																	
$																	
$																	
$																	
$																					
$												
$																	
$																	
$															
$																					
$																	
$																	
$																	
$																	
$																	
$															
$																	
$																					
$															
$																	
$																	
$															
$																	
$																	
$															
$												
$															
$																	
$																	
$																					
$																	
$															
$																	
$																	
$																	
$																	
$																	 

6,056,486
4,245,000
4,926,331
30,429,118
107,218,996
1,482,914
44,322,964
10,278,925
7,844,797
7,047,613
1,747,409
6,974,798
866,791

199,985,077
2,219,332
3,874,859
16,280,652

675,458
3,924,690
1,517,339
6,342,285
4,558,791
4,482,656
11,597,736
2,882,295
917,299

16,446,787
4,671,031
3,907,174
13,599,922
3,953,240
2,144,859
35,612,560
157,026,196
38,761,851
5,143,994
3,794,739
952,967

3,092,751
12,074,220
5,890,804
6,013,145
1,882,615
5,497,376
1,146,483 

*	Includes	public	utility	tangible	personal	property 

SOURCE:	Real	and	public	utility	property	tax	abstracts	(form	DTE‐4259)	filed	by	county	
auditors	with	the	Ohio	Department	of	Taxation. 
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