

Tax Analysis Division
30 E Broad St, 22nd Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T 614.466.3960 F 206.309.0360
https:\\tax.ohio.gov

Table TD-1 No. 82 (2018) October 11, 2018

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES: By County, Tax Year 2017, Due and Payable in Calendar Year 2018

The table shows total delinquent property taxes for tax year 2017 for all Ohio counties. It includes all property taxes reported as unpaid in tax year 2017, including taxes that became delinquent in preceding years which were still unpaid in 2017. Additionally, the data includes penalties and interest applied to both property tax delinquencies and special assessments.

Two categories of delinquent taxes are presented: all real property that includes public utility tangible personal property (delinquencies for these categories are not separated) and special assessments. The actual amounts of the delinquencies, and additional penalties and interest imposed on the delinquent taxes, are included in the figures.

Total delinquencies were approximately \$1,759.1 million, an increase of 0.8% from the tax year 2016 total of approximately \$1,745.5 million. Real and public utility tangible personal property delinquencies comprised approximately \$1,361.0 million of the tax year 2017 delinquencies while special assessment delinquencies totaled approximately \$ 398.1 million.

Among Ohio counties, Cuyahoga had the highest amount of total delinquencies, with approximately \$486.6 million. Noble County had the lowest amount of delinquencies at \$675,458.

Data for this table were taken from the exempt real property tax abstracts (form DTE-94) filed by county auditors with the Ohio Department of Taxation.

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES: by County, Tax Year 2017, Due and Payable in Calendar Year 2018

County	Real <u>Property</u>	*	Special <u>Assessments</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Gourney</u>	rropercy		110000011101110	<u>10tar</u>
Statewide Total	\$ 1,361,030,894	\$	398,052,459	\$ 1,759,083,354
Adams	\$ 3,040,664	\$	68,499	\$ 3,109,163
Allen	\$ 7,073,483	\$	11,137,873	\$ 18,211,356
Ashland	\$ 3,750,546	\$	322,570	\$ 4,073,117
Ashtabula	\$ 16,771,979	\$	3,278,998	\$ 20,050,977
Athens	\$ 6,565,186	\$	1,124,686	\$ 7,689,872
Auglaize	\$ 783,846	\$	93,005	\$ 876,851
Belmont	\$ 6,822,069	\$	2,264,189	\$ 9,086,258
Brown	\$ 3,184,957	\$	860,885	\$ 4,045,842
Butler	\$ 21,306,451	\$	5,904,007	\$ 27,210,458
Carroll	\$ 2,207,453	\$	314,613	\$ 2,522,065
Champaign	\$ 2,810,612	\$	171,106	\$ 2,981,718
Clark	\$ 15,704,513	\$	4,355,631	\$ 20,060,144
Clermont	\$ 8,788,546	\$	240,388	\$ 9,028,934
Clinton	\$ 2,676,230	\$	403,689	\$ 3,079,920
Columbiana	\$ 8,223,204	\$	659,515	\$ 8,882,719
Coshocton	\$ 2,811,122	\$	41,054	\$ 2,852,177
Crawford	\$ 3,622,570	\$	288,801	\$ 3,911,371
Cuyahoga	\$ 356,887,761	\$	129,695,636	\$ 486,583,397
Darke	\$ 1,734,911	\$	172,355	\$ 1,907,265
Defiance	\$ 1,098,140	\$	102,543	\$ 1,200,682
Delaware	\$ 12,104,572	\$	299,677	\$ 12,404,249
Erie	\$ 5,793,960	\$	335,572	\$ 6,129,532
Fairfield	\$ 9,342,950	\$	880,317	\$ 10,223,267
Fayette	\$ 1,222,031	\$	634,046	\$ 1,856,077
Franklin	\$ 98,349,358	\$	8,010,054	\$ 106,359,412
Fulton	\$ 1,670,284	\$	54,494	\$ 1,724,778
Gallia	\$ 3,199,425	\$	154,719	\$ 3,354,144
Geauga	\$ 15,155,214	\$	615,032	\$ 15,770,246
Greene	\$ 10,483,490	\$	1,558,016	\$ 12,041,506
Guernsey	\$ 6,146,940	\$	1,206,349	\$ 7,353,289
Hamilton	\$ 53,843,419	\$	10,569,278	\$ 64,412,697
Hancock	\$ 2,440,968	\$	154,724	\$ 2,595,692
Hardin	\$ 1,637,404	\$	478,049	\$ 2,115,452
Harrison	\$ 2,635,913	\$	191,484	\$ 2,827,397
Henry	\$ 2,397,360	\$	175,096	\$ 2,572,456
Highland	\$ 5,034,381	\$	1,179,739	\$ 6,214,120
Hocking	\$ 1,936,469	\$	110,925	\$ 2,047,395
Holmes	\$ 1,625,588	\$	18,859	\$ 1,644,447
Huron	\$ 3,262,973	\$	148,482	\$ 3,411,455
Jackson	\$ 3,934,906	\$	54,898	\$ 3,989,803
Jefferson	\$ 7,102,462	\$	3,720,382	\$ 10,822,844
Knox	\$ 2,423,274	\$	216,232	\$ 2,639,505
Lake	\$ 20,996,425	\$	3,899,555	\$ 24,895,979

		Real		Special	
County		<u>Property</u>	*	Assessments	<u>Total</u>
					
Lawrence	\$	5,122,711	\$	933,775	\$ 6,056,486
Licking	\$	3,594,037	\$	650,963	\$ 4,245,000
Logan	\$	4,361,378	\$	564,953	\$ 4,926,331
Lorain	\$	25,243,968	\$	5,185,150	\$ 30,429,118
Lucas	\$	81,717,295	\$	25,501,701	\$ 107,218,996
Madison	\$	1,394,224	\$	88,691	\$ 1,482,914
Mahoning	\$	36,641,370	\$	7,681,594	\$ 44,322,964
Marion	\$	8,367,873	\$	1,911,051	\$ 10,278,925
Medina	\$	7,592,694	\$	252,102	\$ 7,844,797
Meigs		6,594,175	\$	453,438	\$ 7,047,613
Mercer	\$ \$	1,685,575	\$	61,834	\$ 1,747,409
Miami	\$	3,963,631	\$	3,011,167	\$ 6,974,798
Monroe	\$	764,059	\$	102,732	\$ 866,791
Montgomery	\$	135,364,780	\$	64,620,297	\$ 199,985,077
Morgan	\$	2,138,530	\$	80,802	\$ 2,219,332
Morrow	\$	3,480,556	\$	394,303	\$ 3,874,859
Muskingum	\$	12,731,221	\$	3,549,431	\$ 16,280,652
Noble	\$	627,890	\$	47,569	\$ 675,458
Ottawa	\$	3,549,686	\$	375,004	\$ 3,924,690
Paulding	\$	1,342,740	\$	174,599	\$ 1,517,339
Perry		6,159,374	\$	182,911	\$ 6,342,285
Pickaway	\$ \$	4,291,151	\$	267,640	\$ 4,558,791
Pike	\$	4,419,246	\$	63,410	\$ 4,482,656
Portage	\$	10,708,121	\$	889,615	\$ 11,597,736
Preble	\$	2,326,304	\$	555,991	\$ 2,882,295
Putnum		714,292	\$	203,008	\$ 917,299
Richland	\$ \$	14,113,962	\$	2,332,825	\$ 16,446,787
Ross	\$	4,570,970	\$	100,062	\$ 4,671,031
Sandusky	\$	3,514,585	\$	392,589	\$ 3,907,174
Scioto	\$	12,178,283	\$	1,421,639	\$ 13,599,922
Seneca	\$	3,490,202	\$	463,038	\$ 3,953,240
Shelby	\$	1,898,606	\$	246,253	\$ 2,144,859
Stark	\$	22,859,264	\$	12,753,296	\$ 35,612,560
Summit	\$	97,233,873	\$	59,792,323	\$ 157,026,196
Trumbull	\$	34,628,430	\$	4,133,421	\$ 38,761,851
Tuscarawas	\$	4,523,239	\$	620,755	\$ 5,143,994
Union	\$	3,680,358	\$	114,381	\$ 3,794,739
Van Wert	\$	816,600	\$	136,367	\$ 952,967
Vinton	\$	2,981,784	\$	110,967	\$ 3,092,751
Warren	\$	11,645,068	\$	429,153	\$ 12,074,220
Washington	\$	5,776,094	\$	114,710	\$ 5,890,804
Wayne	\$	5,691,547	\$	321,598	\$ 6,013,145
Williams	\$	1,739,690	\$	142,924	\$ 1,882,615
Wood	\$	5,107,854	\$	389,522	\$ 5,497,376
Wyandot	\$	1,079,597	\$	66,886	\$ 1,146,483

^{*} Includes public utility tangible personal property

SOURCE: Real and public utility property tax abstracts (form DTE-4259) filed by county auditors with the Ohio Department of Taxation.